Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-K

167

Table of Contents

POSTROCK ENERGY CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

   Impact of the Restatement - The effect of the restatement on the Company’s consolidated balance sheets for each
quarter and annual period end, beginning with September 30, 2010, consists of reclassifications of the Series A
Preferred Stock from temporary equity to a liability.  Additionally, dividends and accretion, originally taken to
additional paid-in capital, have been reclassified to interest expense on the statement of operations. While these
non-cash reclassifications have the effect of reducing net income (or increasing the net loss) in each period, they have
no material impact on total stockholders’ equity, net income (loss) attributable to common stockholders, net income
(loss) per common share or cash flows. Details of the restatement for 2013 and 2012 are as follows:

As of December 31, 2013
As
Reported Adjustment Restated
(in thousands)

Total Assets $ 183,082 $  — $ 183,082
Total Current Liabilities 17,795  — 17,795
Derivative financial instruments 1,796  — 1,796
Long-term debt 92,000  — 92,000
Mandatorily redeemable preferred stock 64,523 19,471 83,994
Asset retirement obligations 13,099  — 13,099
Other 75  — 75
Total liabilities 189,288 19,471 208,759
Commitments and contingencies
Series A Cumulative Redeemable Preferred Stock 23,828 (23,828)  —
Stockholders’ equity (deficit)
Preferred stock  —  —  —
Common stock 30  — 30
Additional paid-in capital 397,440 41,674 439,114
Treasury stock, at cost (512)  — (512)
Accumulated deficit (426,992) (37,317) (464,309)
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) (30,034) 4,357 (25,677)
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity (deficit) $ 183,082 $  — $ 183,082

Edgar Filing: PostRock Energy Corp - Form 10-K

168

Year Ended December 31, 2013
As
Reported Adjustment Restated
(in thousands, except per share data)

Operating loss $ (11,298) $  — $ (11,298)
Other income (expense)
Realized gains (losses) from derivative financial instruments (2,271)  — (2,271)
Unrealized gains (losses) from derivative financial instruments 1,672  — 1,672
Gain (loss) from equity investment 6,768  — 6,768
Other income (expense), net 12  — 12
Interest expense, net (3,739) (14,330) (18,069)
Total 2,442 (14,330) (11,888)